±135m² in extent, for purpose allowed under Residential Zone I, to the owners of the 
adjoining erven, at an amount of Thirty Thousand Rand (R30 000.00) (VAT 
Excluded), be approved in principle;  

2. That each Purchaser will be liable to pay an amount of Fifteen Thousand Rand (R 

15 000.00) (VAT Excluded) towards the purchase price in item 1 above. 

3. that Council take cognisance of the fact that the direct alienation is only approved 

as Erf 9048, Worcester is classified as a non-viable property; 

4. that Erf 9048, Worcester be consolidated with the adjoining properties of the

[...]

(adjacent to Erf 5899), ±115m² in 

extent, for business purposes, to 

the owner of the adjoining erf, Mr. 

Tait, at an amount of One Hundred 

and Thirty Rand (R130.00) per 

square metre (VAT exclusive) at 

the total purchase price of 

approximately Fifteen Thousand 

Rand (R15 000.00) be approved in 

principle;  

2019-07-

23 
HPOTGIETER           95 23/05/2022: Diagrams 

for vesting transfer still 

awaited.  

1. that Council take cognisance of 

the fact that the direct alienation is 

only approved as the subject 

portion, a portion of Erf 1,

[...]

Farm 319 Portion 64 Worcester 

(adjacent to Farm 319 Portion 43), 

±4300m² in extent, for the purpose 

of building a lined dam for 

irrigation, to the owner of the 

adjoining erf, De Wet Cellar (Pty) 

Ltd, at the total purchase price of 

approximately Thirty-Four 

Thousand Rand  (R34 000.00) be 

approved in principle;  

2. that Council take cognisance of 

the fact that the direct alienation is 

only approved as Farm 319 Portion 

64, Worcester is classified as a 

non-viable property; 

3. that Farm 319 Portion 64, 

Worcester be consolidated with the

[...]

still in process.  

Doorns for purposes permitted 

under Institutional Zone I be 

approved in principle by means of 

a competitive bidding process in 

the open market at the market 

related value as determined by 

HCB Property Valuations in the 

amount of R95 000.00 (Ninety-Five 

Thousand Rand), VAT Excluded, 

VAT Excluded; 

2. should the Purchaser be a 

registered social care 

organization/institution the 

purchase price be fixed at a 

minimum of 50% of the fair market 

value;  

3. that all costs pertaining to the 

transaction be borne by the

[...]

requirements of the municipality; 

2. That the direct alienation and 

transfer of the property being a 

portion of Erf 4014 and a portion of 

Erf 4015, situated on the R43 

Viliersdorp Road, Worcester 

±47.23 ha in extent, at the market-

related value of R1 890 000.00 

(One Million Eight Hundred And 

Ninety Thousand Rand), 

alternatively R40 000.00 (Forty 

Thousand Rand) per hectare, for 

the primary purpose of establishing 

a Regional Landfill Site or for 

alternative utilisation identified and 

approved by Breede Valley 

Municipality to the Cape Winelands

[...]

Council Meeting held on 23 

February 2022: 

That the direct alienation of a 

portion of Elizabeth Street, 

Rawsonville (adjacent to Erven 536 

and 537), ±221.57m² in extent, for 

formal parking purposes, to the 

owner of the adjoining erven, at an 

amount of One Hundred and Ten 

Thousand Rand (R110 000.00), be 

approved in principle;  

1. that Council take cognisance of 

the fact that the direct alienation is 

only approved as the subject 

portion of Elizabeth Street, 

Rawsonville is classified as a non-

viable property; 

2. that the purchaser make